

No. 21-476

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

AUBREY ELENIS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals to the Tenth Circuit

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
ALABAMA CENTER FOR LAW AND LIBERTY  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

---

W. BRENT WOODALL  
THE WOODALL LAW FIRM  
121 S. Court St., Ste. B  
Florence, AL 35630  
(256) 349-2507  
woodalltrialad@  
hushmail.com

MATTHEW J. CLARK\*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
ALABAMA CENTER FOR  
LAW AND LIBERTY  
2213 Morris Ave., Fl. 1  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
(256) 510-1828  
matt@  
alabamalawandliberty.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. As the First and Thirteenth Amendments Were Being Framed, Public-Accommodation Laws Applied Only to Businesses That Provided Life- Sustaining Goods or Services.....	4
A. Public-Accommodation       Laws Under the Common Law .....	4
B. “Good Reason” in the Anglo- American Tradition .....	8
C. Nineteenth Century Views of Accommodations Before the Reconstruction Amendments.....	10
D. Conclusion: The Common Law Background of the First	

Amendment and the Reconstruction Amendments .....	11
II. The Recent Trend in Expanding Public Accommodation Laws Can Cause Constitutional Problems .....	12
A. Freedom of Speech.....	14
B. Free Exercise of Religion.....	20
C. Freedom from Involuntary Servitude.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945) .....	18
<i>Cavalier Mfg. v. Jackson</i> , 823 So. 2d 1237 (Ala. 2001) .....	27
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	20-22
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021) .....	20-24
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936) .....	19
<i>Henderson v. McMurray</i> , 987 F.3d 997 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	22
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	6-7
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	9, 15, 20
<i>Lane v. Cotton</i> , 12 Mod. 472, 88 Eng. Rep. 1458 (K.B. 1701) .....	6, 10
<i>Lombard v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 267 (1963).....	7

<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018).....	15, 24
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	18-19
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018) .....	15, 20
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015) .....	21
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1264 (2022).....	22
<i>Schick v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 65 (1904) ....	7, 11-12
<i>Smith v. Alabama</i> , 124 U.S. 465 (1888) .....	11
<i>The Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873) .....	29
<i>Thompson v. Lacy</i> , 3 Barn. & Ald. 283 .....	8, 11
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	14
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988) .....	27-28
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898) .....	11-12
<i>W. Va. St. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	1, 16-17, 19-20, 22

<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	16-17, 20, 22
---	---------------

### **Constitutions and Statutes**

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601 .....	12-13
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIII .....	3-4, 24-29
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2 .....	29-30

### **Other Authority**

1 Timothy 6:8 (New American Standard Bible 1995).....	6
A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom, in 2 Papers of Thomas Jefferson (J. Boyd ed. 1950) .....	9
Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation</i> (new ed. 2018).....	25
<i>Arlene's Flowers, Inc. v. Washington</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2671 (2018).....	24
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Two Challenges for the Judge as Umpire: Statutory Ambiguity and Constitutional Exceptions</i> , 92 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1907 (2017).....	22
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	23

Herman Belz, <i>Abolition of Slavery</i> , in <i>The Heritage Guide to the Constitution</i> (1st ed. 2005) .....	25
<i>Human Needs</i> , NASA, <a href="https://www.nasa.gov/pdf/162514main_Human_Needs.pdf">https://www.nasa.gov/pdf/162514main_Human_Needs.pdf</a> (last visited May 20, 2022) .....	5
James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (1827) .....	7-11
James Madison, <i>A Memorial and Remonstrance</i> (1785) .....	8-9
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	23
<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2020) .....	3
Noah Webster, <i>Webster's American 1828 Dictionary of the English Language</i> (compact ed., Walking Lion Press 2010) (1828) .....	10-11
<i>Restatement of Contracts</i> (2d) § 367 (1979) .....	26, 29
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1755) .....	4-6
Saul McLeod, <i>Maslow's Hierarchy of Needs</i> , Simple Psychology (last updated Apr. 4, 2022),	

<a href="https://www.simplypsychology.org/maslow.html">https://www.simplypsychology.org/maslow.html</a> .....	6
<i>The Declaration of Independence</i> para. 2 (U.S. 1776).....	25
Thomas Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> 363 (6th ed. 1890).....	26
<i>Why I Create</i> , 303 Creative, <a href="https://303creative.com/about/">https://303creative.com/about/</a> (last visited May 27, 2022).....	17-18
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	4, 6-8, 11
